

No. 20-639

Supreme Court of the United States

CALVARY CHAPEL DAYTON VALLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVE SISOLAK *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**Brief of *amici curiae* the Ethics and Religious
Liberty Commission, National Association
of Evangelicals, and the Lutheran Church—
Missouri Synod in support of Petitioner**

CARL H. ESBECK

R.B. Price Emeritus

Professor and Isabella

Wade & Paul C. Lyda

Emeritus Professor of Law

209 Hulston Hall

820 Conley Avenue

Columbia, MO 65211

(573) 882-6543

MILES E. COLEMAN

Counsel of Record

KATIE E. TOWERY

ELIZABETH C. EDMONDSON

Nelson Mullins Riley &

Scarborough, LLP

2 W. Washington St., Fourth Fl.

Greenville, SC 29601

miles.coleman@nelsonmullins.com

(864) 373-2352

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Emergency Directives encumber religious exercise with a discriminatory burden that grows more crushing with the passage of time	4
A. Emergency Directives 021 and 033 burden religious exercise	5
B. Emergency Directives 021 and 033 hamper the operations and ministries of houses of worship.	11
C. Without certiorari before judgment, the impingement on free exercise will stretch for many more months.	12
II. Restrictions disproportionately burdening religious exercise undermine the credibility of, and the public’s confidence in public health measures.	14
III. Immediate relief is warranted to prevent the Petitioner’s claim from being mooted, either intentionally or by the passage of time.	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser</i> , Case No. 20-cv-02710 (TNM), 2020 WL 5995126 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2020).....	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>Hialeah</i> , 508 U. S. 520 (1993)	4, 15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U. S. 347 (1976)	13
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or.</i> <i>v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin</i> <i>Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	18
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City</i> <i>of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	17
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v.</i> <i>Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87, 2020 WL 6948354 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020).....	4, 7, 17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	5
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Empl.</i> <i>Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	5

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5
Other Authorities	
<i>A Reporter’s Guide to Applications Pending Before the Supreme Court of the United States</i>	13
Ad Hoc Committee of Catholic Doctors, <i>Road Map to Re-Opening Our Catholic Churches Safely</i> (May 2020).....	6
<i>Baptist Faith & Message 2000</i>	5, 8
Daniel Devine et al., <i>Trust and the Coronavirus Pandemic: What are the Consequences of and for Trust? An Early Review of the Literature</i> , POL. STUD. REV. (Aug. 2020).....	15
David C. Thompson and Melanie F. Wachtell, <i>An Empirical Analysis of Supreme Court Certiorari Petition Procedures: The Call for Response and the Call for the Views of the Solicitor General</i> , 16 GEO. MASON L. REV. 237, 291 (2009).....	14

David Gunnell <i>et al.</i> , <i>Suicide risk and prevention during the COVID-19 pandemic</i> , THE LANCET (Vol. 7, Issue 6 at 468–71, April 21, 2020).....	12
<i>Diocese of Brooklyn, New York v. Cuomo</i> (20A87), Letter of Respondent Andrew M. Cuomo (Nov. 19, 2020).....	17
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> (No. 19A1046), Reply in Support of Emergency Application (May 29, 2020).....	18
<i>Federal Court Management Statistics, U.S. Court of Appeals Summary</i>	13
<i>Final Stat Pack for October Term 2019</i> , SCOTUSBLOG (July 20, 2020).....	13
Frederick W. Danker, <i>A Greek-English Lexicon of the New Testament and Other Early Christian Literature</i> (3rd ed. 2000).....	6
<i>Hebrews 10:24–25</i>	5
J. David Goodman & Joseph Goldstein, <i>Virus Hospitalizations are Up in N.Y.C. But This Time, It’s Different</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Oct. 30, 2020).....	16
<i>John 6:53–59</i>	9

<i>John 3:5</i>	9
John D. Inazu, <i>LIBERTY’S REFUGE: THE FORGOTTEN FREEDOM OF ASSEMBLY 20–25</i> (2012)	10
John Pryzbys, <i>Las Vegas houses of worship adjust to latest COVID mandate</i> , <i>LAS VEGAS REVIEW-JOURNAL</i> (November 26, 2020).....	11
Joseph Henry Thayer, <i>Greek-English Lexicon of the New Testament</i> (1889).....	6
LCMS, <i>What About... the Sacrament of the Altar</i>	8
<i>Luke 22:19</i>	8
Lydia Saad, <i>Americans’ Readiness to Get COVID-19 Vaccine Falls to 50%</i> , Gallup (Oct. 12, 2020).....	16
<i>Matthew 28:19</i>	9
<i>Mark 16:16</i>	9
Mark A. Reger <i>et al.</i> , <i>Suicide Mortality and Coronavirus Disease 2019—A Perfect Storm?</i> , <i>JAMA PSYCHIATRY</i> (April 10, 2020)	12

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Freedom of Association: Campus Religious Groups</i> , 97 WASH. UNIV. L. REV. 1641, 1641–42 (2020).....	9, 10
Richard A. Posner et al., <i>The Best for Last: The Timing of U.S. Supreme Court Decisions</i> , 64 DUKE L. J. 991, 993 n.5, 1006 (March 2015).....	13
Robert A. Blair et al., <i>Public health and public trust: Survey evidence from the Ebola Virus Disease epidemic in Liberia</i> , 172 SOC. SCI. & MED. 89 (2017)	15
Sarun Charumilind et al., <i>When will the COVID-19 pandemic end?</i> , MCKINSEY & CO. (Nov. 23, 2020)	14
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , (19A1044), Opposition of Respondent Gavin Newsom, 14 (May 28, 2020).....	18
<i>State of Giving 2020</i> at 16, Evangelical Counsel for Financial Accountability (November 2020)	11
<i>State of the Plate</i> , National Association of Evangelicals (April 22, 2020)	11

Thomas W. McGovern et al., <i>Evidence-Based Guide-lines to Celebrate Mass Safely Are Working</i> , RealClear Science (August 19, 2020)	6
United States Census Bureau, Quick Facts	8
